2021 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 21

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROMERO AND SENATOR ABRAHAM

CONDOLENCES: Expresses condolences on the death of Marion "Butch" Fox

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To express the condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana on the death of Marion "Butch"
3	Fox.
4	WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the Legislature of
5	Louisiana has learned of the death of Marion "Butch" Fox, a major voice for economic
6	development in Jefferson Davis Parish and Southwest Louisiana; and
7	WHEREAS, Butch served as president and CEO of Jefferson Davis Economic
8	Development, the tourist commission, and chamber of commerce; she worked in economic
9	development for more than thirty years and is remembered by her colleagues as a trailblazer
10	and visionary in her community; and
11	WHEREAS, Ms. Fox worked tirelessly throughout her career to promote economic
12	growth and tourism; she served at numerous convention and visitors bureaus and in
13	executive positions at the Louisiana office of tourism and the Department of Economic
14	Development; her impact on her home parish and on the state as a whole cannot be
15	understated; and
16	WHEREAS, Ms. Fox also served on the Louisiana District Export Council Board,
17	the Southwest Louisiana Planning Commission, the Louisiana Travel Association Board, the
18	Louisiana Tourism Marketing Board, and many other boards and commissions; and
19	WHEREAS, Ms. Fox is remembered as one of Louisiana's greatest ambassadors;
20	Lt. Governor Billy Nungesser said that "Her contributions to tourism and economic

1 development in Southwest Louisiana have left a positive and permanent mark noted as

2 progress"; and

WHEREAS, Marion "Butch" Fox was an exemplary Louisianian; she devoted her
life's work to promoting the state both domestically and abroad, and she will be deeply
missed but certainly never forgotten.

6 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

7 express heartfelt condolences on the death of Marion "Butch" Fox; does hereby record her

8 countless contributions to and relentless passion for the state of Louisiana; and does hereby

9 extend sincere hopes and wishes that the family, friends, loved ones, and former colleagues

10 of Ms. Fox find comfort during this difficult time.

11 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the

12 family of Marion "Butch" Fox.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 21 Original

2021 Regular Session

Romero

Expresses the condolences of the legislature on the death of Marion "Butch" Fox.